Authority: Licensing and Standards Committee Item 26.5,

adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on January 26 and 27, 2010

Enacted by Council: January 27, 2010

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 112-2010

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, to change the fees for inspection services by Municipal Licensing and Standards staff.

WHEREAS under sections 7 and 8 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006 and the specific power in section 259, the City may pass a by-law imposing fees or charges on persons for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; and

WHEREAS the current Schedule is 12 and under § 169-26 of Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor is authorized to process by-laws if there is an error in the reference to the by-law that should be amended and, in consultation with the City Clerk, to make technical amendments; and

WHEREAS notice was given of the proposed fees;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Schedule 12, Municipal Licensing and Standards, of Appendix C of Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting the following:

* (From unnumbered column for row numbers)

*	(From Column I)	(From Column II)	(From Column III)	(From Column IV)	(From Column V)
42	Services	Provision of inspection services where required as a result of a failure to remedy a bylaw violation by the date of compliance set out in an Order or Notice Issued by ML&S: Minimum	Minimum	\$60.00	No
43	Services	Provision of inspection services where required as a result of a failure to remedy a bylaw violation by the date of compliance set out in an Order or Notice Issued by ML&S: Per hour	Per hour	\$60.00	No

B. By substituting the following:

* (To unnumbered column for row numbers)

*	(To Column I)	(To Column II)	(To Column III)	(To Column IV)	(To Column V)
42	Services	Provision of inspection services where required as a result of a failure to remedy a by-law violation by the date of compliance set out in an Order or Notice Issued by ML&S: Minimum for the first hour of an inspection per municipal standards officer	Minimum for the first hour of an inspection per municipal standards officer	\$94.00	No
43	Services	Provision of inspection services where required as a result of a failure to remedy a by-law violation by the date of compliance set out in an Order or Notice Issued by ML&S: Per hour or part thereof after the first hour of an inspection per municipal standards officer	Per hour or part thereof after the first hour of an inspection per municipal standards officer	\$55.00	No

2. This by-law comes into force on February 1, 2010.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27th day of January, A.D. 2010.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)